## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM301220

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.		04/08/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC.		04/08/2014	CORPORATION: UTAH
TTI THAILAND HOLDINGS, INC.		04/08/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
TTI THAILAND HOLDINGS II, LLC		04/08/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIFTH THIRD BANK		
Street Address:	222 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA, 30TH FLOOR		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: OHIO		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3739218	CORE MATRIX TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	3694012	BASO-TEX		
Registration Number:	2541122	CARBONX		
Registration Number:	3926385	WELDX		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 312-609-7943

skowalski@vedderprice.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Sylvia Kowalski

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31417000063 - SCHOENDORFF

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0946

900285996

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sylvia Kowalski				
SIGNATURE:	/Sylvia Kowalski/				
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2014				
Total Attachments: 8					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page1.	tif				
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page2.tif					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page3.tif					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page4.tif					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page5.tif					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page6.tif					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page7.tif					
source=Grant of Sec Interest_1#page8.tif					

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK AND PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK and PATENT RIGHTS (this "Agreement"), dated as of April 8, 2014, is made by (i) TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Tex-Tech"), CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Utah corporation ("Chapman"; and together with Tex-Tech, the "Borrower"), (ii) TTI THAILAND HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and TTI THAILAND HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together, the "Guarantors"), (iii) each other Person a signatory hereto as a Grantor (collectively with the Borrower and the Guarantors, the "Grantors" and, individually, each a "Grantor"), in favor of FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation, as Agent (the "Agent"), in connection with that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 9, 2012, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof among Grantors, the other Credit Parties party thereto from time to time, the Agent and the Lenders party thereto, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are being used herein as defined in the Security Agreement.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property constituting Collateral, including the Trademarks and Patents listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Additional Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make extensions of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors agree, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantors hereby pledge and grant a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and Patents (including, without limitation, the Additional Intellectual Property) (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

SECTION 2. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to Agent in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 735 ILCS SECTION 105/5-1 ET SEQ., BUT OTHERWISE WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS) OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

(Signature Page Follows)

## (Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest In Trademark and Patent Rights)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and vear first above written.

GRANTORS:	TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By: Ciaran F. Lyhch Chairman, President and Chief Executive Office
	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Uta corporation  By:  Ciaran F. Lyfich  Vice President
	By: Claran F. Lynch Chairman, President and Chief Executive Office
	TTI THAILAND HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

CHICAGO/#2561331

Chairman, President and Chief Executive Office

Utah

# (Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest In Trademark and Patent Rights)

**AGENT:** 

FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking

corporation, as Agent

Brian Mann

Vice President

CHICAGO/#2561331

## **SCHEDULE A**

## TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

## **Patents and Patent Licenses**

Grantor	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued	Date Patent Applied
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	6,383,623	09/369,557	May 7, 2002	August 6, 1999
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	6,579,396	08/836,695	June 17, 2003	July 11, 1997
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	6,790,795	10/084,225	September 14, 2004	February 28, 2002
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	7,632,766	11/744,656	December 15, 2009	May 4, 2007
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	6,884,321	10/247,997	April 26, 2005	September 20, 2002
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	7,101,818	10/658,550	September 5, 2006	September 10, 2003
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	7,631,405	11/451,438	December 15, 2009	June 13, 2006
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	6,696,374	09/910,962	February 24, 2004	July 23, 2001
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	6,959,855	10/739,169	November 1, 2005	December 19, 2003

# **Trademarks and Trademark Licenses**

Grantor	Trademark Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	77737777	3739218	May 15, 2009	January 19, 2010
Tex-Tech Industries, Inc.	77607869	3694012	November 5, 2008	October 6, 2009

# Grantor: Chapman Thermal Products, Inc.

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Made Therefrom	09/583499	5/31/00	6287686	9/11/01	United States of America
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Made Therefrom	09/924629	8/8/01	6358608	3/19/02	United States of America
Yarns and Fabrics That Shed Liquids, Gels, Sparks and Molten Metals and Methods of Manufacture and Use	12/627911	11/30/09			United States of America
Method of Protecting a Person From Hot High Heat Capacity Materials and Hot Corosive Materials Methods of	10833870.8	11/23/10			European Patent Office
Protecting A Wearer from Hot High Heat Capacity Materials and Hot Corrosive Materials	13/018213	1/31/11			United States of America
Lightweight Protective Fabrics and Clothing for Protection Against Hot or Corrosive Materials	14/067089	10/30/13			United States of America
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Treated for Increased Strength and Liquid Shedding	07006546.1	3/29/07	1847638	2/20/13	European Patent Office
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Treated for Increased Strength and Liquid	07006546.1	3/29/07	602007028506.2	2/20/13	Germany

Shedding	- 14				
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Treated for Increased Strength and Liquid Shedding	07006546.1	3/29/07	1847638	2/20/13	United Kingdom
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Made Therefrom	2410619	4/12/01	2410619	1/20/09	Canada
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Incorporating Metallic or other High Strength Filaments	10/132616	4/25/02	6800367	10/5/04	United States of America
Fire retardant and heat resistant yarns and fabrics incorporating metallic or other high strength filaments	10/925051	8/24/04	7087300	8/8/06	United States of America
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Incorporating Metallic Strength Filaments	03799751.7	4/21/03	1499762	12/26/12	European Patent Office
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Other Fabrics Incorporating Metallic Strength Filaments	05106183.9	4/21/03	HK1074466	5/16/13	Hong Kong
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Incorporating Metallic Strength Filaments	03799751.7	4/21/03	60342976.9	12/26/12	Germany
Fire Retardant and Heat Resistant Yarns and Fabrics Incorporating	03799751.7	4/21/03	1499762	12/26/12	United Kingdom

Metallic Strength Filaments					
Fire Retardant and					
Heat Resistant Yarns					
and Fabrics			100	31 - 32 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 -	
Incorporating					100
Metallic or other					
High Strength	100			17.00	100
Filaments	2478417	4/21/03	2478417	3/26/13	Canada

CarbonX Trademark – Registration No 2,541,122 Registration date: Feb 19, 2002 WeldX Trademark – Registration No 3,926,385 Registration date: March 1, 2011

CHICAGO/#2561331.3

**RECORDED: 04/11/2014**